policies as cash inflows on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The Company implemented the standard on January 1, 2018 and retrospectively
applied the standard in the comparative period. The standard does not have a significant impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In November of 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230) - Restricted Cash. The update requires the Company to
combine restricted cash with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning and end of period balances in the Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows. The Company implemented the standard on January 1, 2018 and retrospectively applied the standard in the comparative periods.

58

Table of Contents
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2018, 2017, and 2016

Dollar amounts in thousands unless otherwise stated

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The following tables show the effect of the accounting change to the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for 2017 and 2016:

 2017

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows line item
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Change in restricted cash $ (81)  $ 81  $ —
Net cash used in investing activities $ (206,652)  $ 81  $ (206,571)

Change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 69,284  $ 81  $ 69,365
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period $ 25,492  $ 443  $ 25,935
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 94,776  $ 524  $ 95,300

 2016

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows line item
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Change in restricted cash $ 66  $ (66)  $ —
Net cash used in investing activities $ (230,839)  $ (66)  $ (230,905)

Change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 16,655  $ (66)  $ 16,589
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period $ 8,837  $ 509  $ 9,346
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 25,492  $ 443  $ 25,935

In March of 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit
Cost. The update requires employers to present the service cost component of the net periodic benefit cost in the same income statement line item as other
employee compensation costs arising from services rendered during the period. The other components of net benefit cost, including interest cost, expected
return on plan assets, amortization of prior service cost/credit and actuarial gain/loss, and settlement and curtailment effects, are to be presented as non-

[…]

were applied prospectively on and after the effective date. The Company applied the practical expedient that permits the Company to use the amounts
disclosed in its pension and other postretirement benefit plan footnote from the prior comparative periods as the estimation basis for applying the
retrospective presentation requirements. The Commissions have authorized the Company to recover a portion of the other components of net periodic benefit
cost through the Company’s capital program. Thus, on and after the effective date, the other components of net periodic benefit cost that have previously
been recorded as part of utility plant have been recognized as a regulatory asset. As a result, the changes required by the standard did not have a material
impact on the results of operations of financial position.

59

Table of Contents
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2018, 2017, and 2016

Dollar amounts in thousands unless otherwise stated

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The following tables show the effect of the accounting change to the Consolidated Statements of Income for 2017 and 2016:

 2017

Consolidated Statement of Income line item
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Administrative and general $ 102,914  $ (9,588)  $ 93,326
Income taxes $ 28,928  $ 2,887  $ 31,815
Total operating expenses $ 572,267  $ (6,701)  $ 565,566

Net operating income $ 94,623  $ 6,701  $ 101,324
Other components of net periodic benefit cost $ —  $ (9,588)  $ (9,588)
Income tax expense on other income and expenses $ (4,435)  $ 2,887  $ (1,548)

Net other income (loss) $ 6,486  $ (6,701)  $ (215)

 2016

Consolidated Statement of Income line item
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Administrative and general $ 98,474  $ (10,873)  $ 87,601
Income taxes $ 24,804  $ 4,431  $ 29,235
Total operating expenses $ 533,176  $ (6,442)  $ 526,734

Net operating income $ 76,194  $ 6,442  $ 82,636
Other components of net periodic benefit cost $ —  $ (10,873)  $ (10,873)
Income tax benefit (expense) on other income and expenses $ (2,012)  $ 4,431  $ 2,419

Net other income (loss) $ 2,982  $ (6,442)  $ (3,460)

New Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Adopted

In February of 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases, which amends the guidance relating to the definition of a lease, recognition of lease assets
and liabilities on the balance sheet, and the related disclosure requirements. In July of 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-11, Leases: Targeted Improvements,
which amends the new leasing guidance such that entities may elect not to restate their comparative periods in the period of adoption. The guidance requires
lessees to recognize an asset and liability on the balance sheet for all of their lease obligations. Operating leases were previously not recognized on the

[…]

immaterial computational error related to the amount of authorized revenue recorded pursuant to the Company's pension and health care cost recovery
balancing accounts. In accordance with the 2015 GRC, the Company adjusts the revenue and corresponding balancing accounts quarterly to reflect actual
pension and health care costs, subject to certain limitations prescribed by the 2015 GRC. The error does not impact the billings to customers or the cash
collected from customers in this GRC period, which ends on December 31, 2019. As provided for in the 2015 GRC, the amounts included in the balancing
account will be recovered from or refunded to customers during the next GRC period.

The Company corrected the error in the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. The Company
believes the correction of the error is immaterial to the previously issued Consolidated Financial Statements for prior periods.

The corrections to the Company's Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Income

 2017

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments (a)  As Adjusted  Corrections  As Corrected

 (In thousands, except per share data)

Operating revenue $ 666,890  $ —  $ 666,890  $ 9,223  $ 676,113
Operating expenses:

Income taxes 28,928  2,887  31,815  3,464  35,279
Total operating expenses 572,267  (6,701)  565,566  3,464  569,030
Net operating income 94,623  6,701  101,324  5,759  107,083
Net income $ 67,181  $ —  $ 67,181  $ 5,759  $ 72,940
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.40  $ —  $ 1.40  $ 0.12  $ 1.52
Diluted $ 1.40  $ —  $ 1.40  $ 0.12  $ 1.52

_______________________________________________________________________________

(a) Reflects the retrospective adoption of ASU 2017-07 (see Note 2). The Company adopted this guidance effective January 1, 2018.

87

Table of Contents
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2018, 2017, and 2016

Dollar amounts in thousands unless otherwise stated

17 IMMATERIAL RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The corrections to the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017 were as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

 December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

 (In thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS
Other assets:

Regulatory assets $ 401,147  $ 4,335  $ 405,482
Total other assets 464,537  4,335  468,872
TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,740,375  $ 4,335  $ 2,744,710

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
Capitalization:

Retained earnings $ 356,753  $ 5,759  $ 362,512
Total common stockholders' equity 693,462  5,759  699,221

Total capitalization 1,209,255  5,759  1,215,014
Deferred income taxes 192,946  1,671  194,617
Regulatory liabilities 179,706  (3,095)  176,611
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES $ 2,740,375  $ 4,335  $ 2,744,710

The corrections to the Company's Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

 2017

As Previously

Reported  Corrections  As Corrected

 (In thousands)

Operating activities:
Net income $ 67,181  $ 5,759  $ 72,940

Other changes in noncurrent assets and liabilities 19,511  (5,759)  13,752
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 147,842  $ —  $ 147,842

Other than for the correction to net income, retained earnings, and total stockholders’ equity shown above, the corrections had no impact to the
Consolidated Statement of Common Stockholders' Equity for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Item 9.   Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure.

None

Item 9A.   Controls and Procedures.

Management's Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended)